

IN THE 2nd COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE

Special ST - 37(11)22

Special Case No.244/22

CNR -WBSP01-013888-2022

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

05

09.03.2023

Accused **Siddik Khan @ Kalo** is produced from J.C through VCS.

Today is fixed for hearing bail petition of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused submits that accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody since 11.09.2022. Vulnerable witness has already been examined. No bail prayer is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. So accused may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the materials on record especially the evidence adduced by the minor victim and major victim (the mother of the minor victim).

I find that minor victim raised some allegation that the accused established illicit relation with her mother and as she witnessed the incident the accused threatened her and also molested her. But the major victim i.e. mother of the minor victim has been declared hostile by prosecution. She did not even identify the accused person. Considering the evidence adduced by prosecution and considering the accused is in custody since 11.09.22 I am inclined to grant bail to this accused with condition that he will not enter into jurisdiction of Rabindranagar P.S until further order and he shall attend the Court regularly.

Accordingly, accused person namely **Siddik Khan @ Kalo** shall be released on bail of Rs. 3,000/- (rupees three thousand only) with two surety of Rs.1500/- (rupees one thousand five hundred only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that with condition that he will not enter into jurisdiction of Rabindranagar P.S until further order and he shall attend the Court regularly i.d to J.C.

If on bail to 16.06.2023 for appearance of accused person and evidence of complainant.

I.O is directed to produce the witness on the date fixed positively.

D/C by me
Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
A.S.J 2nd Court, Alipore
South 24 Pgs

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Addl. Session Judge
2nd Court Alipore
South 24 Pgs